

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6 8 7 7 / 2 0 0 6  
(From the judgement and order dated 3 0 / 0 1 / 2 0 0 6 in L P A No.1 6 7 2 / 2 0 0 5 in  
CW P No.3 3 6 2 / 2 0 0 4 of The HIGH COURT OF DE L H I AT N. DE L H I)  
FOOD COR P . OF INDI A WO R K E R S UNION Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

FOOD COR P . OF INDI A Respondent(s)  
[With prayer for interim relief and office report]

Date: 3 1 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

HON' B L E MR. J U S T I C E R. V. R A V E E N D R A N  
HON' B L E MR. J U S T I C E D A L V E E R B H A N D A R I

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Bha r a t Sangal, Adv.  
Mr. Pr a s enjit Das, Adv.  
Ms. Ispita Bortha k u r, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vika s Singh, ASG  
Mr. Varinder Ku m a r Shar m a , Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We find no reason to interfere with the impugned order of the High Court. We, however, make it clear that the decision of the High Court will not come in the way of the National Industrial Tribunal deciding the dispute which is said to be pending before it, in regard to the question whether there could be a ceiling of 5% of the vacancies for appointment on compassion ate grounds in the respondent- Corporation under Circular No.4 of 2 0 0 3 dated 0 4. 0 3 . 2 0 0 3 and simila r circulars.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed accordingly.

(Subhash Chander)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master